

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

**ADOBE WHITEWATER CLUB OF NEW MEXICO,
A non-profit corporation, NEW MEXICO WILDLIFE
FEDERATION, a non-profit corporation, and NEW
MEXICO CHAPTER OF BACKCOUNTRY HUNTERS &
ANGLERS, a non-profit organization**

Petitioners,

vs.

STATE GAME COMMISSION.,

Respondent

and

**CHAMA TROUTSTALKERS, LLC; RIO DULCE RANCH; Z7T CATTLE
COMPANY, LLC; RANCHO DEL OSO PARDO, INC.; RIVER BEND
RANCH; CHAMA III, LLC; FENN FARM; THREE RIVERS CATTLE
LTD., CO.; FLYING H RANCH INC.; SPUR LAKE CATTLE CO.;
BALLARD RANCH; DWAYNE AND CRESSIE BROWN; COTHAM
RANCH; WAIPITI RIVER RANCH; MULCOCK RANCH; WILBANKS
CATTLE CO.; 130 RANCH; WCT RANCH; THE NEW MEXICO FARM
AND LIVESTOCK BUREAU; CHAMA PEAK LAND ALLIANCE; NEW
MEXICO COUNCIL OF OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES; AND UPPER
PECOS WATERSHED ASSOCIATION,**

Intervenors-Respondents

No. S-1-SC-38195

ANSWER BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-RESPONDENTS

Marco E. Gonzales
Jeremy K. Harrison
Modrall, Sperling, Roehl, Harris & Sisk,
P.A.
500 Fourth Street N.W., Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
meg@modrall.com
jkh@modrall.com
Counsel for Respondents-Intervenors

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 1, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Compliance iii

Table of Authoritiesiv

INTRODUCTION 1

DISCUSSION2

I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE RULE DOES NOT PRIVATIZE OR CLOSE PUBLIC WATERS, BECAUSE THE RIGHT TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC FROM PRIVATE RIVERBEDS IS WELL ESTABLISHED, AND BECAUSE THE LEGISLATURE HAS ALREADY BALANCED THE COMPETING INTERESTS AT STAKE.....2

 A. The Rule does not allow the closure of public waters2

 B. The Rule does not privatize waters or their beds or create private fisheries4

 C. It is well-established that stream and riverbeds below non-navigable waters can be privately owned6

 D. The right to exclude trespassers on privately owned riverbeds is settled law9

 E. The public owns the waters and can use them for any purpose that does not require trespass on private land 14

 F. Out-of-state authority relied on by Petitioners does not support a taking of private property owners’ right to exclude.....22

 G. Altering the settled property rights would constitute a judicial taking.....26

II. AN EXTRAORDINARY WRIT OF MANDAMUS IS INAPPROPRIATE BECAUSE THIS CASE DOES NOT FIT WITHIN THE NARROW CIRCUMSTANCES UNDER WHICH THIS EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY IS TO BE USED30

A. The petition does not concern the non-discretionary duty of a government official	31
B. The issue is not a fundamental question of great public concern	32
C. Fact finding is required for proper adjudication of the issues presented by Petitioners	33
D. Petitioners’ challenge to the Rule does not require expeditious resolution and can be obtained through other more ordinary avenues	36
E. Petitioners lack standing as they have no cognizable injury	38
F. The Court should decline to exercise its original jurisdiction.....	39
III. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE PETITIONERS HAVE ABANDONED A CENTRAL ARGUMENT IN THEIR PETITION AND HAVE IMPERMISSIBLY EXPANDED THE RELIEF THEY ARE SEEKING.....	41
A. Petitioners have abandoned their theory that the Commission lacked authority to promulgate the Rule.....	41
B. Petitioners impermissibly seek more in their Brief than they placed at issue with their Petition	41
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

As required by Rule 12-318(G), we certify that the brief complies with the Type-volume limitation of Rule 12-318(F)(3). According to Microsoft Office Word, the body of this brief, as defined by Rule 12-318(F)(1) contains 11,000 words.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>ACLU of N.M. v. City of Albuquerque</i> 2008-NMSC-045, 144 N.M. 471	38
<i>Anaconda Co. v. Prop. Tax Dep't</i> 1979-NMCA-158, 94 N.M. 202	19
<i>Asplund v. Alarid,</i> 1923-NMSC-079, 29 N.M. 129	38
<i>Asplund v. Hannett,</i> 1926-NMSC-040, 31 N.M. 641	38
<i>Barreras v. State of New Mexico Corr. Dep't</i> 2003-NMCA-027, 133 N.M. 313	18
<i>Blount v. T D Pub. Corp.</i> 1966-NMSC-262, 77 N.M. 384.....	19
<i>Bounds v. State ex rel. D'Antonio</i> 2013-NMSC-037	21
<i>Cnty. Pub. Serv. Co. v. New Mexico Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> 1966-NMSC-053, 76 N.M. 314	19
<i>City of Farmington v. Fawcett</i> 1992-NMCA-075, 114 N.M. 537	19
<i>Cockrell v. Bd. of Regents of New Mexico State Univ.</i> 2002-NMSC-009, 132 N.M. 156.....	20
<i>D'Avignon v. Graham</i> 1991-NMCA-125, 113 N.M. 129	21

<i>Fikes v. Furst</i> 2003-NMSC-033, 134 N.M. 602.....	43
<i>Laumbach v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of San Miguel Cty.</i> 1955-NMSC-096, 60 N.M. 226.....	42
<i>Lee v. Martinez</i> 2004-NMSC-027, 136 N.M. 166.....	42
<i>McNeill v. Rice Eng'g & Operating, Inc.</i> 2010-NMSC-015	10
<i>Old Abe Co. v. New Mexico Min. Comm'n</i> 1995-NMCA-134, 121 N.M. 83	16
<i>Pierce v. State</i> 1996-NMSC-001, ¶17, 121 N.M. 212.....	27
<i>Sanders-Reed ex rel. Sanders-Reed v. Martinez</i> 2015-NMCA-063.....	20
<i>State v. Candelaria</i> 2011-NMCA-001, 149 N.M. 125	19
<i>State v. Druktenis</i> 2004-NMCA-032, 135 N.M. 223	19
<i>State ex rel. Coll v. Johnson</i> 1999-NMSC-036, 128 N.M. 154.....	32
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson</i> 1995-NMSC-048, 120 N.M. 562.....	32
<i>State ex rel. King v. Lyons</i> 2011-NMSC-004, 149 N.M. 330.....	30
<i>State of New Mexico v. Pangaea Cinema LLC</i> 2013-NMSC-044	21

<i>State ex rel. Sandel v. New Mexico Public Utility Com'n</i> 1999-NMSC-019, 127 N.M. 272.....	31
<i>State ex rel. Sofeico v. Heffernan</i> 1936-NMSC-069, 41 N.M. 219.....	16
<i>State ex rel. State Game Commission v. Red River Valley Co.</i> 1945-NMSC-034, 51 N.M. 207.....	1, 7-8, 11-13 21, 40
<i>State v. Smith,</i> 2004-NMSC-032, 136 N.M. 372.....	15
<i>State v. Swavola</i> 1992-NMCA-089, 114 N.M. 472	41
<i>Stewart v. Oberholtzer</i> 1953-NMSC-042, 57 N.M. 253.....	35
<i>Vanderford v. Wagner</i> 1918-NMSC-099, 24 N.M. 467	5

Federal cases

<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	19
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021).....	28
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	9
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	10
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	9

<i>Nebbia v. People of New York</i> 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	19
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	7, 24, 29, 34
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection,</i> 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	26
<i>United States v. Causby</i> 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	18
<i>United States v. Cox</i> 906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>United States v. Pueblo of San Ildefonso</i> 513 F.2d 1383 (Ct. Cl. 1975).....	9
<u>Cases from other jurisdictions</u>	
<i>Conaster v. Johnson</i> 194 P.3d 897 (Utah 2008).....	23
<i>Elder v. Delcour</i> 269 S.W. 2d 17 (Mo. 1954).....	23
<i>Kramer v. City of Lake Oswego</i> 365 Or. 422 (Or. 2019)	23, 25
<i>Lebanon Lumber Co. v. Leonard</i> 136 P. 891 (Or. 1913)	24
<i>Utah Stream Access Coalition v. Orange Street Development</i> 416 P.3d 553 (Utah 2017).....	23
<i>Utah Stream Access Coalition v. VR Acquisitions, LLC</i> 439 P.3d 593 (Utah 2019).....	24

<i>Utah Stream Access Coalition v. VR Acquisitions, LLC</i> Case No. 100500558 (Fourth Judicial District, August 16, 2021) (unpublished)	24
<i>Coalition for Stream Access, Inc. v. Curran</i> 682 P.2d 163 (Mont. 1984).....	25
<i>Public Lands Access Ass’n v. Board of County Com’rs</i> 321 P.3d 38, 51 (Mont. 2014).....	27-28

New Mexico Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

NM Const. Art. II, § 4.....	10
NM Const. Art. II, § 18	10
NM Const. Art. II, § 20.....	10
NM Const. Art. IX, §14	5
NM Const. Art. XVI, §2	14
NMSA 1978, §17-1-5	
NMSA 1978, §17-1-14	17
NMSA 1978, §17-1-26	17
NMSA 1978, §17-2-1(B).....	16
NMSA 1978, §17-2-6	16
NMSA 1978, §17-4-6(C).....	2-5, 11, 15-16, 20, 22-23, 35, 37, 40
NMSA 1978, §30-14-1(A).....	10-11, 17-18
NMSA 1978, §72-1-1	33
NMSA 1978, §77-16-1	35

Rule 19.30.5 NMAC.....	17
Rule 19.31.10.18 NMAC.....	37
Rule 19.31.22 NMAC.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 12-504 NMRA.....	42
